Appointing Members of the Surveyors' Board under the Surveyors' Institute and Board of Examiners Act, 1908.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

#### Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section eleven of the Surveyors' Institute and Board of Examiners Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council thereof, doth hereby appoint, as from the first day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty, the undermentioned persons to be members of the Surveyors' Board constituted by the said Act, namely,—

THOMAS HUMPHRIES, THOMAS BROOK, HUBERT SLADDEN, and PRESTON CHAMBERS,

the two first-named persons having been nominated by the Minister of Lands, and the two last-named persons having been nominated by the Council of the Institute of Surveyors, as required by the said Act.

#### F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made, under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council to enable the several local bodies mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto, and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loans hereby authorized.

#### SCHEDULE.

NEW Plymouth Harbour Board (for harbour im-	£
provements)	200,000
Christchurch Tramway Board (for tramway exten-	
sions and improvements)	34,000
Whangarei Borough Council (for completing water-	
works extension)	3,800
Wairarapa South County Council (for conpensation	•
for land taken for a road)	2,200
Te Puke Town Board (for completing electric light-	•
ing scheme)	900
Greymouth Borough Council (for erecting a tele-	
phone line)	750
Opunake Town Board (for completing hydro-	
electric scheme)	700
Patea Borough Council (for completing water and	
drainage schemes)	500
E D THOMSON	

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to the Raising of Loans by certain Local Authorities.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS application has been made, under section twenty, subsection one, of the Finance Act, 1919, for the precedent consent of the Governor-General in Council

to enable the several local authorities mentioned in the Schedule hereto to borrow the sums set out therein, and it is expedient that such consent should issue:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the raising of the loans hereinafter mentioned by the several local authorities set out in the Schedule hereto; and it is hereby declared that this Order in Council is made under the provisions in that behalf of the Finance Act, 1919, and shall operate accordingly as a consent of the Governor-General in Council to the raising of the loans hereby authorized.

#### SCHEDULE.

NEW Plymouth Borough Council (for repaying	£
maturing loans)	142,000
North Canterbury Hospital Board (for hospital	
expenditure)	60,000
Wellington City Council (for renewing street-widen-	
ing loan)	89,000
Matakaoa County Council (for extinguishing debt	
to Waiapu County Council)	15,000
St. Kilda Borough Council (for repaying loans)	14,000
New Plymouth Borough Council (for extension of	
electric lighting and power works)	9,000
Auckland Hospital Board (for hospital expenditure)	5,000
Uawa County Council (for forming, metalling, and	
tar sealing roads and renewing and erecting	
bridges	4,000
Waiuku Town Board (for forming and metalling	
Kitchener Road and Queen Street)	1,700
Stratford County Council (for renewing Kahouri	
Stream bridge and metalling Esk Road)	1,300
Shannon Borough Council (for purchasing land and	
house for worker's dwelling)	800

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portion of Road in Block XI, Pakiri Survey District, Rodney County.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

### Present:

#### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Rodney County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

## SCHEDULE.

Approximate area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: 2 acres 0 roods 4 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Sections 31 and 27, Pakiri Parish, Block XI, Pakiri Survey District (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 19983.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 52232, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to stopping Portions of Road in Block I, Huangarua Survey District, Featherston County.

# JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 5th day of December, 1921.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Featherston County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.